Fiscal Year Ending June 30, Amortization

2022 (137,105)$
2023 (137,105)$
2024 (137,105)$
2025 (137,102)$
Thereafter -

(548,417)$

Sensitivity of the District’s Total OPEB Plan Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate.  The following presents
the District’s OPEB Plan liability calculated using the discount rate of 2.66 percent, as well as what the OPEB
Plan liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (1.66 percent)
or 1-percentage-point higher (3.66 percent) than the current rate:

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase

1.66% 2.66% 3.66%

OPEB Plan Liability 4,831,959$   4,824,606$   4,473,825$

Sensitivity of the District’s Total OPEB Plan Liability to the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate Assumption.
Regarding the sensitivity of the total OPEB liability, calculated using the assumed trend rates as well as what
the OPEB Plan’s total liability would be if it were calculated using a trend rate that is one percent lower or one
percent higher:

1 % Decrease Current Healthcare Cost 1 % Increase
(6.50% down to 5.75% Trend Rate Assumption (8.50% down to 7.75%)

OPEB Plan Liability 4,212,552$   4,824,606$   5,174,068$

Exhibit D-1
Page 21.34

DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF BAY COUNTY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2021

ESE 145

Bay County District School Board

Schedule of Changes in the Total Other Postemployment

Benefits Liability and Related Ratios

June 30,   2021 2020 2019 2018

Total OPEB Liability
Service Cost   $   428,579   $   412,095   $   517,021   $   492,401

Interest   125,009   141,984   153,279   146,872

Changes in benefit terms   -   -   -   -

Differences between expected and

 actual experience   -   (1,931,783)   -   -

Changes in assumptions   -   1,109,156   -   -

Benefit payments/refunds   (386,070)   (371,221)   (448,904)   (415,652)

 Net change in OPEB liability   167,518   (639,769)   221,396   223,621

 Total OPEB liability - beginning   4,657,088   5,296,857   5,075,461   4,851,840

  Total OPEB liability - ending (a)   4,824,606   4,657,088   5,296,857   5,075,461

Plan fiduciary net position
Contributions - employer   386,070   371,221   $   448,904   $   415,652

Benefit payments/refunds   (386,070)   (371,221)   (448,904)   (415,652)

 Net change in plan fiduciary

 net position   -   -

Plan fiduciary net position - beginning   -   -

Plan fiduciary net position - ending (b)   -   -

Net OPEB liability - ending (a) - (b)   $  4,824,606   $  4,657,088   $  5,296,857   $  5,075,461

Plan fiduciary net position as a

 percentage of the total OPEB liability   0% 0% 0% 0%

Covered-employee payroll   $91,326,813   $87,814,243   $95,658,624   $91,979,446

Net OPEB liability as a percentage of

 covered-employee payroll   5.3% 5.3% 5.5% 5.5%

This schedule is intended to show information for 10 years. Since 2018 is the first year for this presentation, the

data prior to 2018 is not available. Additional years will be included as they become available.

Exhibit D-1
Page 21.35

DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF BAY COUNTY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2021

ESE 145

Bay County District School Board

Schedule of Employer Contributions for the Retirees' Health Insurance-

Other Postemployment Benefits

June 30,   2021 2020 2019 2018

Contractually required contribution   $   790,716   $   745,377   $   873,223   $   820,456